other hand, carbon prices are considerably higher in AM5S4 due to the lack of nuclear and CCS

as these are among the cheapest decarbonisation options in power generation which in this

scenario needs to use more expensive emission abatement options. GEM-E3 and TIMES-PanEu

show a higher impact of the AM5S4 scenario on carbon prices than PRIMES, because they lack

the bottom-up representation of energy efficiency potential details and they also do not explicitly

model non-market barriers to energy efficiency. PRIMES includes bottom-up mechanisms to

represent energy efficiency policies and explicitly models the removal of non-market barriers in

17 That can take the form of campaigns, demonstration projects, support of manufacturers of technology, and
regulations (e.g. lighting, car regulations).

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

PRIMES TIMES-PanEu GEM-E3

% change in EU primary energy compared to reference in 2050

All options

HighEFF-
HighRES

High EFF

25

the AM5S4 scenario which implies that additional energy efficiency potential is made available

at a lower cost.

Table 6: Carbon prices in years 2030 and 2050

 in Euro
2005/tCO2

2030 2050

  AM5S2 AM5S3 AM5S4 AM5S2 AM5S3 AM5S4
PRIMES 49.2 30.3 50 259.9 231.9 354.9
TIMES-PanEu  20.8 97.4 82.3 565.4 251.3 1043.2
NEMESIS 60.4 39.2 39.2 - - -
GEM-E3 91.4 64.1 80.4 243.0 210.8 514.7

4.2 The role of RES

Scenarios AM5S3, AM5S4 and AM5S5 project higher development of renewables compared to

AM5S2. AM5S3 and AM5S4 imply a reduction in energy demand and so the scope of high

development of RES is limited. This contrasts with scenario AM5S5 (“High RES”) that assumes

higher priority in supporting RES than in supporting energy efficiency. The models show higher

RES shares in the AM5S5 case compared to the reference and AM5S2 scenarios; they are

projected to reach 57%-65% (across models) of primary energy demand by 2050, while in AM5S2

they amount to 35%-42% (Figure 9).